and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

# SCHEDULE.

OAMARU 1B No. 2 Block: Approximate area, 102 acres 2 roods; Marlborough Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Whenuakura Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of February, 1915.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Taranaki Land District, Ohura County, known as Whenuakura Road, commencing at its junction with the Miroahuiao-Matiere Road, and proceeding thence in a westerly direction generally adjoining or passing through Sections 10, 9, and 8, Block XV, Aria Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Waikaka Road; being a distance of 1 mile 30 chains, more or less; as the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 36927, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Mangakahikatea Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of February, 1915.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the data of this Order in Council heavens a county road the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Taranaki Land District, Ohura County known as Mangakahikatea Road, commencing at its junction with Miroahuiao-Matiere Road, and proceeding thence in a westerly direction generally adjoining or passing through Section 6, Block XII, and Sections 5 and 4, Block II, Aria Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Waikaka Road, being a distance of 3 miles 30 chains, more or less: as the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 36927, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council. Declaring Waiora Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of February, 1915.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Taranaki Land District, Ohura County, known as Waiora Road, commencing at its junction with the Ohura main road, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally adjoining or passing through part Block VI and Section 3, Block VII, Ohura Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Turoto Road; being a distance of two miles more or less; as the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 36927, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Turoto Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

# LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of February, 1915.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Turoto Road, in the Taranaki Land Dis-ALL that portion of Turoto Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Ohura County, commencing at its junction with the Ohura main road, and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally to its junction with Kakahi Road, being a distance of eight miles and a half, more or less: as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 36927, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Approach Road, Rakauroa Station, in the Waikohu County, to be a County Road.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of February, 1915.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive